

No. 24-330

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Cid C. Franklin

Petitioners,

v.

New York,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the New York
Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MELINDA KATZ
District Attorney
Queens County
JOHN M. CASTELLANO*
JOHNNETTE TRAILL
KAREN J. FRIEDMAN
Assistant District Attorneys
125-01 Queens Boulevard Kew
Gardens, New York 11415
(718) 286-5801
jmcastellano@queensda.org
Counsel for Respondent

November 12, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT6

 A. The Crime and Arrest6

 B. The CJA Interview and the Trial6

 C. The Direct Appeal8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....9

 A. The New York Court of Appeals Properly Chose
 and Applied the Primary Purpose Test, Which
 this Court Has Expressly Adopted on Four
 Different Occasions, Including in Its Most
 Recent Confrontation Clause Decision.....9

 B. Petitioner’s Claims of Mass Confusion and
 Widespread Irreconcilable Outcomes in the
 Courts Below Are, Upon Examination, Highly
 Exaggerated.....16

 C. Even Assuming the Existence of Disparate and
 Irreconcilable Tests, Petitioner Has Failed to
 Espouse a Viable Definition of “Testimonial”
 That Would Resolve the Purported Confusion,
 Much Less Resolve it in His Favor22

D. The Court of Appeals Decision in This Case Does not “Threaten to Unleash a Torrent of Prejudicial Evidence Nationwide” As Petitioner Asserts. To the Contrary, It Affects Only A Few Rare Cases	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	12
<i>Chavis v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1079 (Del. 2018).....	17n. ⁴
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Weeden</i> , 304 A.3d 333 (Pa. 2023)	17n. ⁴
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	2, 9-10, 28
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	17n. ⁴
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911)	31
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022)	31n. ¹⁵
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2016)	17n. ⁴
<i>James v. State</i> , 420 P.3d 552 (Nev. 2018)	19n. ⁹
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 155 So.3d 733 (Miss. 2014)	19n. ⁹
<i>Leidig v. State</i> , 256 A.3d 870 (Md. 2021)	18n. ⁶
<i>Logan v. Commonwealth</i> , 858 S.E.2d 176 (Va. 2021)	17n. ⁴

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	4,12, 13, 15
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	passim
<i>People v. Barner</i> , 30 N.E.3d 271 (Ill. 2015).....	18n. ⁶
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 777 (2005).....	31
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 479 P.3d 905 (Colo. 2021).....	19n. ⁹
<i>People v. GoodBear</i> , 2 N.W.3d 721 (N.D. 2024)	18n. ⁶
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y.2016)	19n. ¹⁰
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 74 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dept. 2010) ...	29
<i>People v. Ortega</i> , 227 N.E.3d 302 (N.Y. 2024)	21n. ¹³
<i>People v. Ortega</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 463 (2023).....	32
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 2024 WL 3551260 (Mich. 2024)	19, 20
<i>Roby v. State</i> , 183 So.3d 857 (Miss. 2016)	19n. ¹⁰
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 868 (Wyo. 2017)	17n. ⁴
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 602 U.S. 779 (2024)	2, 9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Bazar</i> , 2015 WL7628722 (W.Va. 2015)....	19n. ⁹
<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 281 A.3d 637 (Maine 2022)	17n. ⁴

<i>State v. Burke</i> , 478 P.3d 1096 (Wash. 2021).....	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 282 A.3d 435 (Conn. 2022).....	19n. ⁹
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016)	21n. ¹²
<i>State v. Leibel</i> , 838 N.W.2d 286 (Neb. 2013)	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Louise</i> , 2023 WL 3161918, at *4 (Vt. Apr. 28, 2023)	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 890 N.W.2d 256 (Wis. 2017).....	19n. ⁷
<i>State v. Maga</i> , 96 A.3d 934 (N.H. 2014).....	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 545 P.3d 652 (MT 2023)	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Mechling</i> , 633 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2006).....	19n. ⁷
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 814 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2018)	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Nofoa</i> , 349 P.3d 327 (Haw. 2015).....	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 117 A.3d 1055 (Md. 2015).....	18n. ⁶
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 543 P.3d 465 (Idaho 2024)	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Rafeh</i> , 393 P.3d 1155 (Or. 2017)	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 198 A.3d 1232 (R.I. 2019) ..	17n. ⁴ , 19n. ⁷
<i>State v. Sites</i> , 825 S.E.2d 758 (W.Va. 2019)	19n. ¹⁰

<i>State v. Sutter</i> , 959 N.W.2d 760 (Minn. 2021).....	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 985 N.W.2d 87 (Wis. 2023).....	22
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 362 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. 2012).....	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 264 A.3d 950 (Conn. 2021) ...	19n. ¹⁰
<i>State v. Tsosie</i> , 516 P.3d 1116 (N.M. 2022).....	17n. ⁴
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 392 P.3d 1267 (Kan. 2017)	17n. ⁴
<i>United States v. Esparza</i> , 791 F.3d 1067 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. King</i> , 93 F.4 th 845 (5 th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Diggs v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 4426928 (Oct. 7, 2024)	18n. ⁵
<i>Williams v. Greene</i> , 112 F.4 th 155 (3 ^d Cir. 2024)	20n. ¹¹
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	13n. ² , 27
<i>Zeger v. State</i> , 519 P.3d 44 (Nev. 2022)	19n. ¹⁰
Statutes	
N.Y.C.P.L. §350.90	30
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §§4507-08	30
N.Y.P.L. §265.03.....	8

Other Authorities

2 W. Hawkins, *Pleas of the Crown*, Ch. 46, sec. 3 (T. Leach 6th ed. 1787).....24

Davies, *What Did the Framers Know, and When Did They Know It?* 71 *Brook. L. Rev.* 105, 128 (2005)24

NYC Criminal Justice Agency, <https://www.nycja.org> (accessed Oct. 20, 2024).....1
